
SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education

Date: Wednesday, 28th September, 2016
Time: 2.30 pm

Place: Committee Room 4 - Civic Suite
Contact: Robert Harris 

Email: committeesection@southend.gov.uk 

AGENDA

1  Election of Chair and Vice-Chair 

2  Apologies for Absence 

3  Declarations of Interest 

4  Minutes of Previous Meeting 

5  SACRE Member Training: Statutory Duties Dealing with Determinations 
Training session to be provided by REToday

6  SACRE Membership 
Verbal report from the SACRE Clerk (no papers)

7  SACRE Advisors Report 
Report of the SACRE Advisors report (to follow)

**** SACRE Response to Recent Reports 

8  NASACRE Consultation on Revised Constitution (Pages 1 - 4)
NASACRE current constitution and revised constitution attached.

9  Tell MAMA Report (Pages 5 - 6)
MAMA Executive Summary attached for discussion.

10  School Governors Responsibility for RE (Pages 7 - 10)
Primary and Secondary School Briefing papers attached for discussion.

11  Accord Coalition Annual Award 2017 (Pages 11 - 12)
Accord Coalition Award criteria attached.

12  Improving Religious Literacy (Pages 13 - 14)
Executive summary report from the All Party Parliamentary Group on 
Religious Education attached.

13  Post-Brexit Britain: Building Respectful Schools and Societies (Pages 15 - 20)
Letter from the NASACRE Chair attached.

14  Date and time of next meeting 

Public Document Pack



Members:

Ryan (Chair), Cllr M Davidson, Cllr L Davies, Cllr F Evans, Cllr M Borton, Cllr J Ware-Lane, Cllr 
D McGlone, S Tinning, M Buckley, Ms L Hopkinson, Mrs Larkin, Mistry, Ms P Draycott, 
Mr G Licence, C Pegler, Mr B Maddison, Dr Khokha, Mr J Greenstein, Werrett and Werrett



NASACRE Proposed constitution 2016
1. The Name of the Association:

The name of the Association shall be the National Association of Standing Advisory 
Councils on Religious Education (NASACRE).

2. The Aims of the Association:

The aims of the Association shall be:

2
[...]
the 
appropriate AGM. Normally, members of the Executive Committee should not serve 
more than six years consecutively. Co-opted members shall normally serve for two 
years when a review by the Committee will take place; they may serve as a co-opted 
member for up to six years consecutively.

If a member of the Committee misses three consecutive Committee meetings they 
shall be deemed to have left the Committee.

The Committee shall be responsible for the planning of other activities and events in 
fulfilment of the aims of the Association.

6. Subscriptions and Finance:

There shall be a membership fee, which shall be fixed from time to time by the 
Council. This fee shall not be deemed as the payment for the Annual Conference for 
that part of the Conference that is not the Council.

7. Winding-up:

If for any reason the Association were to be dissolved, any assets remaining in the 
Association’s bank account(s) shall be divided equally between those SACREs 
which were members at the time of the dissolution of the Association, once all other 
debts outstanding had been cleared.

3



This page is intentionally left blank



Tell MAMA Annual Report 2015: NASACRE Summary
 

The Tell MAMA Annual Report was launched in Parliament on 29th June this year. 
It highlights hate crime against Muslims in the UK. The report, entitled: The 
Geography of Anti-Muslim Hatred, looked at where Muslims reported hate crime 
against them. A number of interesting things were revealed:
 
• The majority of hate crimes were directed at women who were visibly Muslim
• The majority were perpetrated by white males
• The majority occurred on or near an A Road or transport hub
 
There was no correlation between places that Muslims were attacked and places of 
high unemployment or social deprivation.
 
11% of attacks were in places of education. In relation to this one of the comments in 
the report is: It is important that headteachers, teachers, and safeguarding leads in 
schools are trained to deal with Islamophobia and anti-Muslim hate (page 29).
 
The report also noted:
 
Given that schools are an important place for educating and socialising young 
people in multicultural settings, the fact that there are more incidents in educational 
institutions than took place against Muslim institutions is troubling. (page 39).
 
SACREs may wish to look at this report in full and ask the local authority what it is 
doing in light of the report. It may also want to ask how the local authority is working 
with transport providers to ensure that pupils who are identified as Muslims are being 
kept safe from bullying, intimidation and hate crime. What is clear is that girls and 
young women are much more vulnerable than their male counterparts so the 
question arises: what is the local authority and schools within the authority’s area 
doing to ensure that these pupils are kept safe.
 
Of course there is a further question worth asking: if so much time is being given in 
many schools to the teaching of Islam in RE, why isn’t this having a more positive 
impact on the lives of Muslims in Britain? If RE teachers are proud of their 
contribution to promoting shared values and community cohesion why is the 
percentage of hate crime against Muslims so high in schools?

5

9

http://nasacre.us6.list-manage1.com/track/click?u=b1bda1b734&id=7140266e69&e=a4f72c0b2b
http://nasacre.us6.list-manage2.com/track/click?u=b1bda1b734&id=73e164c90c&e=a4f72c0b2b


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
THE PROVISION AND TRAINING OF TEACHERS OF RELIGIOUS EDUCATION: GUIDANCE FOR 
GOVERNING BODIES OF PRIMARY SCHOOLS 
 
The purpose of this paper is to make school governors aware of the findings and recommendations of 
Religious Education the Truth Unmasked, which reports the outcomes of the recent inquiry held by the 
All Party Parliamentary Group for RE (APPG). The full text of the report can be found on the RE Council 
website: http://religiouseducationcouncil.org.uk/appg/news/2013-03-18/appg-re-final-report-the-truth-
unmasked   
 
Governors' legal responsibility for religious education (RE) 
 
Governing bodies and headteachers in all state schools must ensure that provision is made for RE for 
all pupils, unless they are withdrawn by their parents. Further details, in particular guidance on the RE 
curriculum to be taught in different types of school, may be found in two documents on the Department 
for Education (DfE) website: 
1 Religious education in English schools: Non-statutory guidance 2010.   
 http://www.education.gov.uk/schools/teachingandlearning/curriculum/a0064886/religious-

education-in-english-schools-non-statutory-guidance-2010 
2 Religious Education (RE) in academies and free schools. 
 http://religiouseducationcouncil.org.uk/media/file/re_and_collective_worship_in_acads_a.pdf 
 
The importance of RE 
 
The APPG concluded that: 
 Religious Education has a vital and powerful contribution to make in equipping young people, 

whatever their backgrounds and personal beliefs with the skills to understand and thrive in a 
diverse and shifting world. The ... subject is now under threat as never before, just at the 
moment when it is needed most.   

The staffing of primary RE  
 
Ofsted has found that pupils' achievement in RE is very inconsistent. At the time of Ofsted's most 
recent report on RE (Ofsted 2010)1 primary school pupils’ achievement in RE was good or outstanding 
in only 4 out of 10 schools.  The APPG inquiry identified four key concerns related to the deployment of 
teachers that contributed to these disappointing standards in RE. 
 
a) The excessive use of teaching assistants to teach RE. Ofsted has found that class teachers 

use their RE lesson time for planning, preparation and assessment (PPA) more than they use 
other subject time. In over half of the 300 primary schools participating in the APPG inquiry, 
some or all pupils were taught RE by someone other than the class teacher. In 24% of schoo
[...]
anning and assessing RE.  
8



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
THE PROVISION AND TRAINING OF TEACHERS OF RELIGIOUS EDUCATION: GUIDANCE FOR 
GOVERNING BODIES OF SECONDARY SCHOOLS 
 
The purpose of this paper is to make school governors aware of the findings and recommendations of 
Religious Education the Truth Unmasked, which reports the outcomes of the recent inquiry held by the 
All Party Parliamentary Group for RE (APPG). The full text of the report can be found on the RE Council 
website: http://religiouseducationcouncil.org.uk/appg/news/2013-03-18/appg-re-final-report-the-truth-
unmasked   
 
Governors' legal responsibility for religious education (RE) 
 
Governing bodies and headteachers in all state schools must ensure that provision is made for RE for 
all pupils, unless they are withdrawn by their parents. Further details, in particular guidance on the RE 
curriculum to be taught in different types of school, may be found in two documents on the Department 
for Education (DfE) website: 
1 Religious education in English schools: Non-statutory guidance 2010.   
 http://www.education.gov.uk/schools/teachingandlearning/curriculum/a0064886/religious-

education-in-english-schools-non-statutory-guidance-2010 
2 Religious Education (RE) in academies and free schools. 
 http://religiouseducationcouncil.org.uk/media/file/re_and_collective_worship_in_acads_a.pdf 
 
  
Why does RE matter? 
The APPG concluded that: 
 Religious Education has a vital and powerful contribution to make in equipping young people, 

whatever their backgrounds and personal beliefs with the skills to understand and thrive in a 
diverse and shifting world. The ... subject is now under threat as never before, just at the 
moment when it is needed most.   

To what extent are standards and the teaching of secondary RE a problem?  
The most recent Ofsted report on RE found that pupils’ achievement in RE in secondary schools shows 
a very mixed picture. It was good or outstanding in 40 of the 89 schools visited, requiring improvement 
in 45 schools and inadequate in 14 schools. The APPG inquiry identified five key concerns related to 
the management of teachers that contributed to these disappointing standards in over half of all 
secondary schools. 
 
a) The excessive use of non-specialists. The DfE has argued that pupils' attainments are affected 

“above all other factors” by the quality of their teachers. Ofsted has found that the lack of teachers' 
subject qualifications is a key factor affecting pupils' examination success.  Nevertheless, nearly 
half of those teaching RE in secondary schools have no qualification or appropriate expertise in 
the subject are unlikely to have the subject knowledge to meet the DfE's national teaching 
standards.  

b) The inappropriate use of non specialists. Non specialists can be effective when they receive 
training and are well supported by subject specialists.  The APPG identified particular weaknesses 
in teaching where: 
• non specialists are deployed to teach RE  because they have gaps in their timetables, rather 

than from any interest in the subject 
• several non specialists are used to teach a few RE lessons each week, rather than one non 

specialist who can develop subject expertise and experience 
• different non specialists are used every year, inhibiting continuity and the development of 

subject expertise. 

9



The APPG found that in such cases non specialists often lacked the confidence to move beyond 
the predictability of a text book or work sheet and found that other commitments made attendance 
at departmental meetings difficult.    

c) Schools misunderstanding the legal position of RE.  Some secondary school leadership 
teams understood the omission of RE from the EBacc as a statement that it no longer has to be 
taught at Key Stage 4. This is not the case and Michael Gove, the Secretary of State for 
Education has said, 'The Government is committed to maintaining the status of RE as a 
compulsory subject that 
[...]
 of SACREs is an extension of these concerns.

How the Awards will be judged

Ofsted’s 2013 triennial report into the provision of RE described the subject as making ‘… a 
significant contribution to pupils’ academic and personal development. It also plays a key role in 
promoting social cohesion and the virtues of respect and empathy, which are important in our 
diverse society. However, the potential of RE was not being realised fully in the majority of the 
schools surveyed for this report.’

RE has many expectations placed upon it in terms of what people want it to achieve, while the 
standing of the subject has been challenged in recent years. In England RE GCSE been left out 
of the high profile English Baccalaureate school performance indicator, while SACREs have – as 
local authority committees – suffered as local Councils have been required to make significant 
savings. The 2017 Award seeks to reward those SACREs in England and Wales that, despite 
current demands and pressures, have worked hardest and gone that extra step to help boost the 
growth of inclusion, cohesion and mutual understanding between those of different religions and 
beliefs.

SACREs will not be disadvantaged for being located in a diverse or relatively mono-cultural area, 
though judges will be interested in how a SACRE’s approach may have been tailored to meet 
local issues. SACREs will also not be disadvantaged because of the number of schools that must 
follow its syllabus, though judges are interested in any leadership a SACRE may provide to local 
schools that aren’t required to follow the local syllabus. Other features of the SACRE’s approach 
that would be of interest include how it may:

 recognise the diversity which exists within and between communities and amongst 
individuals

 enquire into what enables different individuals and communities to live together 
respectfully for the well-being of all

 assist pupils in agreeing or disagreeing respectfully
 develop pupil’s analyt
[...]
 on Religious Education (APPG/RE), under its new 
Chair Fiona Bruce, MP, took many people by surprise when it branched out into an 
enquiry on Religious Literacy, having already dispensed with its previous partners from 
the Religious Education Council (REC) as facilitators for the APPG, in favour of House of 
Commons support.   
 
The APPG/RE set up a consultation process, with evidence being heard from a number 
of invited individuals and organisations, and with a general invitation to all interested 
people and groups to submit material.
 
Given the complexity of the field of enquiry, it is remarkable that the APPG/RE has now 
produced a report of its findings “Improving Religious Literacy” in such a relatively 
short space of time. It is even more remarkable that, in spite of signs of hasty 
production (two clashing numbering systems, some typos), the report stands up well, 
with a wide range of pertinent recommendations. It contains an impressive list of 
references (enough for several PhD theses!), and it is a compelling and substantial 
contribution to public debate, not just about RE, but about the healthy development of 
society as a whole.
 
The report is eminently quotable at many points. It is a vigorous and stimulating 
document. However, its working definition of “Religious Literacy”, comprising four 
elements, is less quotable and will call for the reader’s powers of concentration and 
acuity. The cumbersome and laboured formula may point to a sense that the concept of 
Religious Literacy is not entirely self-explanatory, and perhaps also to an awareness that 
discussion of Religious Literacy has not been without controversy.
 
Much more positively, many of us will heartily echo the report’s summary of the 
predicament facing RE today: (Para 6.6)    
Many of the difficulties identified in the teaching of RE were long-term and 
structural. The situation is now urgent. Respondents argued that RE in many schools 
has been marginalised ....Some schools are not fulfilling their statutory requirement 
....too often RE lessons are being taught by teachers who are not specialists in the 
subject and who do not have access to (adequate) continuing professional 
development.  ...other factors have also had an adverse effect on the quality of the 
subject, including the exclusion of RE from the English Baccalaureate and a decline in 
resources for SACREs. This report is not the first to note such findings.
 
Equally trenchant, and strongly affirming, are the words of the APPG/RE Chair in her 
foreword:

“We are....entering a defining period for our country, our national life and our national 
identity. The shape of our religious landscape is changing, as is the place of religion in 
the public sphere, our private lives and our local communities...... It is more important 

13

12

http://nasacre.us6.list-manage.com/track/click?u=b1bda1b734&id=e215302608&e=a4f72c0b2b


than ever that....we all have the knowledge and skills required to engage effectively with 
religion."
 
“...the provision of high quality school-based RE, and good teaching and learning about 
religion beyond the school years in the whole of life context, cannot be allowed to fall 
off the agenda of the government or Parliament. I will continue....to highlight to 
government the importance of providing excellent RE for every child....”
 
Of the report’s twenty four recommendations, the first ten relate to RE. Many of these 
ten are concerned with ensuring that RE is taught to a consistent standard of excellence 
by a plentiful army of specialist or properly prepared teachers who have good access to 
continuing professional development (CPD), to which we all loudly say “Amen”. In 
addition, the report calls for training in Religious Literacy to be incorporated into all 
Secondary Initial Teacher Training and to be available more widely in CPD programmes 
for all teachers. It also encourages the Minister to re-examine the exclusion of RE from 
the EBacc, and “for all relevant parties to participate in the ongoing discussions about 
the legal framework for RE in schools and other major issues.”
 
The remaining recommendations underline the argument that while RE is an essential 
resource for promoting Religious Literacy, the responsibility for improving Religious 
Literacy within society as a whole cannot be left entirely at the RE door, or even in 
schools themselves. Rather, this responsibility rests on all of us, with the Government 
needing to take the lead. So within the report there are recommendations for various 
government departments and civil servants, for the media (e.g. that the new BBC 
Charter should include a commitment to promote Religious Literacy), for expert editorial 
scrutiny of policy documents, for encouraging public engagement in inter-communal 
dialogue, projects and outreach, for channeling funding into community initiatives 
delivering Religious Literacy, and so on.

The title page of the report makes it clear that the report has no official status; it is 
simply “A Contribution to the Debate”. Nevertheless, it has been produced and issued by 
a group of people who do have influence, and who have access to key government 
ministers and departments. We must hope that the report will add significantly to the 
case being constantly put to the government that good quality RE in schools, while 
crucially important for our personal and societal wellbeing, is unsustainable in the 
present circumstances: something must be done, soon.  

14



Citizenship, RE and PSHE need to be promoted to build respectful schools and societies 
in postBrexit Britain 

An open letter to the Secretary of State for Education 
[anyone unable to edit to add own signature, please email lundied@hope.ac.uk] 

Dear Ms Greening, 
 
Following an urgent discussion of the implications that the referendum and subsequent                       
xenophobic attacks have for moral and values education[1], we the undersigned call on the                           
government to renew its commitment to community cohesion as an essential part of the                           
spiritual, moral, social and cultural development of all young people. Firstly, we note that                           
schools have not contributed to the rise in racism, xenophobia and division in the UK, and we                                 
would point the Secretary of State to the many examples of good practice such as the                               
‘REsilience ’ programme[2], which supported teachers in dealing with contentious issues in                     
the classroom. We are aware that the everchanging world throws up challenges and                         
opportunities for young people, for which they need to learn how to manage risk, make                             
informed choices, and know how to access help and participate in democracy at all levels. 
 
Nonetheless, we acknowledge that the referendum has raised deep questions about identity                       
and belonging for many young people, for which an increasingly narrow academic                       
curriculum has left them illequipped. In addition to acquiring knowledge, young people need                         
to successfully develop conflict resolution, decision making skills, selfregulation,                 
selfrespect, negotiation and respect for those with different beliefs and values. We join with                           
the many voices from faith and political leaders in condemning the rise of xenophobic and                             
racist attacks. Schools provide an important space for dialogue, where opinions can be                         
expressed, respected and evaluated. While we are aware of the many pressing matters for                           
your attention, we ask you to make time to listen to existing good practice in spiritual, moral,                                 
social and cultural education from the Re
[...]
questions. We also note the All Party                           
Parliamentary Group on RE’s recommendation that the impact of the EBacc on GCSE RS be                             
reconsidered. We also note that four Parliamentary select committees, the Children’s                     
Commissioner, the Chief Medical Officer, the Association for Directors of Public Health, the                         
Association of Police and Crime Commissioners, the Association of Independent Local                     
Safeguarding Children’s Boards Chairs as well as the vast majority of children, teachers and                           
parents support compulsory PSHE education and urge you to act on this advice as a means of                                 
ensuring that this is an entitlement for all children and young people. 
 
We congratulate you on your appointment, and hope that this time of opportunity will                           
provide much needed reflection on our shared human, global, British and local identities for                           
your department, for schools and for all young people in the United Kingdom. 
 
With our very best wishes, 
 
Dr David Lundie 
Senior Lecturer in Education, Liverpool Hope University 
 
Dr Philip Bamber 

16



Associate Director, UK Teacher Education for Equity and Sustainability Network 
 
Julie McCann  
School Improvement Officer and SAPERE trainer, School Improvement Liverpool.  
 
Keziah Featherstone 
Headteacher, Bridge Learning Campus, Bristol  
 
Professor James Conroy 
VicePrincipal, University of Glasgow; Chair, Philosophy of Education Society of Great                     
Britain 
 
Professor Trevor Cooling 
Canterbury Christ Church University, Chair, Religious Education Council of England and                     
Wales 
 
Edward Kessler MBE 
Woolf Institute, Cambridge 
 
Robert Campbell 
Executive Principal, Impington Village College 
 
Jamie Barry 
Head Teacher, Parson Street Primary School, Bristol 
 
Professor R
[...]
tentionally left blank


	Agenda
	8 NASACRE Consultation on Revised Constitution
	9 Tell MAMA Report
	10 School Governors Responsibility for RE
	Secondary_governors_briefing_paper

	11 Accord Coalition Annual Award 2017
	12 Improving Religious Literacy
	13 Post-Brexit Britain: Building Respectful Schools and Societies



Minutes of the meeting


SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Meeting of Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education

Date: Wednesday, 28th September, 2016
Place: Committee Room 4 - Civic Suite

Present: 
Councillors M Davidson and F Evans, 
Mr K Ryan, Mr S Tinning, Mrs M Larkin, Ms P Draycott, 
Mr G Licence, Dr Khokha, Mrs Y Werrett, Mr B Werrett, Ms J Barnett, 

In Attendance: Ms F Neil (Advisor), Mr R Harris (SBC) and Mr B Martin (SBC) and 
Ms K Christopher (REToday).

Start/End Time: 2.30  - 4.20 pm

1  Election of Chair and Vice-Chair 

Resolved:

1. That Mr Kevin Ryan be appointed Chair of SACRE. 

2. That Councillor Evans be appointed Vice-Chair of SACRE.

2  Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ware-Lane, McGlone and 
Davies (no substitutes).  Apologies were also received from Ms L Hopkinson, Mr M 
Buckley, Mr C Pegler, Ms K Mistry and Mr J Greenstein.

3  Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest at this meeting.

4  Minutes of Previous Meeting 

Resolved:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 13th July 2016 be confirmed as a correct 
record.

5  SACRE Member Training: Statutory Duties Dealing with Determinations 

The SACRE undertook a training session covering ‘What is an Effective SACRE’ as 
part of their development needs identified through the RETool self-evaluation form 
and included on the SACRE Action Plan 2015/16 (Action Point 1a).  The training 
session was delivered by Kate Christopher from RE Today and covered the 
following areas:

 The Law regarding RE;
 The RE Curriculum;
 The 21st Century World;



The SACRE asked a number of questions which were responded to covering the 
RE curriculum and academies and SACRE’s role in the provision of RE in schools.

Members reflected on the training and discussed the Southend Agreed Syllabus 
and the 2011 Census.  The SACRE was informed that an interim ‘light-touch’ 
review of the Agreed Syllabus would be undertaken at a future meeting of the 
SACRE/Agreed Syllabus Conference and the Census 2011 data would be 
reviewed to ensure that the SACRE reflects the make-up of the borough.

The SACRE Advisor reported that further work would take place during next school 
term to identify gaps in the provision of RE in schools.

Resolved:

1. That a further discussion on ‘what makes an effective SACRE’ take place at the 
next meeting of the SACRE.

6  SACRE Membership 

The SACRE Clerk provided an update on the SACRE membership.

The SACRE was informed that Mr Clive Pegler had recently retired from the 
SACRE and also that this was the last meeting for Mrs Marilyn Larkin.

Resolved:

1. That the update on the SACRE membership be noted and the Inter-Faith Forum 
be approached for representatives to fill the current vacancies in the ‘other faiths’ 
category.

2. That the deepest thanks and appreciation be extended to Mr Clive Pegler and 
Mrs Marilyn Larkin for their valuable contributions to the SACRE and wish them all 
the best for the future.

7  SACRE Advisors Report 

The SACRE received and considered the Advisors report, which covered the 
following matters (items 8, 9, 11, 12 and 13 on the agenda):

 NASACRE’s consultation on their revised Constitution;
 The Tell MAMA Report;
 Accord Coalition Annual Award 2017;
 Improving Religious Literacy APPG report;
 Post-Brexit Britain;

The report also presented an update on the matters that have been progressed 
since the last meeting and also contained the 2016/17 action plan and priorities.

Members discussed the various matters and recommendations outlined in the 
Advisors report which are covered in items elsewhere on the agenda.



The SACRE noted that the Advisor had started to analyse the data from academies 
in the borough on the status of RE in their schools.  The data will inform the SACRE 
of the status of their RE, the Syllabus they are following and what their provision is 
for Collective Worship.  Once the work had been completed the information would 
be presented to the SACRE for discussion.

Resolved:

That the report be noted (see separate agenda items below for the specific 
resolutions).

8  NASACRE Consultation on Revised Constitution 

The SACRE received proposed revised NASACRE constitution.

The Clerk advised that the constitution was for NASACRE to approve but they were 
seeking the views of SACRE’s nationally before adoption.  The SACRE supported 
the revised constitution and made no comments or suggested additions/changes.

Resolved:

That the NASACRE revised constitution be supported.

9  Tell MAMA Report 

The SACRE received and considered the Executive summary of the Tell MAMA 
Annual Report which highlights crime against Muslims in the UK.  Of note for 
SACRE was that 11% of attacks were in places of education.  The SACRE 
discussed the importance that head teachers, teachers and the safeguarding leads 
in schools were trained to deal with Islamophobia and anti-Muslim hate.  The full 
report is available at tellmamauk.org/wp-
content/uploads/pdf/tell_mama_2015_annual_report.pdf.

The Advisor made reference to the Strictly RE Conference, RE Networks and the 
Diversity and Difference programme and engagement with Holocaust Education 
which support and address the priorities within the ‘Tell MAMA Annual Report’.

The SACRE suggested that the findings and proposals contained in the Tell MAMA 
report are raised with schools and other organisations, e.g. Inter-Faith Forum.  
SACRE noted that the Advisor would be attending the Inter-Faith Forum on behalf 
of the SACRE in order to raise awareness and support community cohesion.

Resolved:

1. That the findings and recommendations of the Tell MAMA Annual Report 2015 
be noted.

2. That SACRE continue to encourage and provide opportunities for schools, 
teachers, etc to attend a range of Conferences / training, etc (including the Respect 
for All and NATRE Annual Conference) which support teachers and pupils in 
building community cohesion and the provision of high quality teaching.



10  School Governors Responsibility for RE 

The SACRE received two guidance documents on the provision and training of 
teachers of religious education issued by the Religious Education Council of 
England and Wales.  The guidance is aimed at the governing bodies of both 
primary and secondary schools and draws attention to the findings and 
recommendations of the Religious Education The Truth Unmasked report on the 
outcomes of the recent inquiry held by the All Party Parliamentary Group for RE 
(APPG).  The full report can be accessed at 
www.religiouseducationcouncil.org.uk/appg/news/2013-03-18/appg-re-final-report-
the-truth-unmasked.

Resolved:

1. That the guidance on the provision and training of teachers of RE for primary and 
secondary school governing bodies be noted.

2. That the APPG recommendations be commended to the primary and secondary 
school governor bodies in the borough and some work be undertaken by SACRE to 
support governors respond to the recommendations.

11  Accord Coalition Annual Award 2017 

The SACRE received details of the Accord Coalition Inclusivity Award.  SACRE’s 
are being invited to submit nominations for work which promotes inclusivity and the 
growth of mutual understanding, especially on the grounds of religion and ethnicity.

The SACRE noted that the range of programmes, such as the Diversity and 
Difference programme, would meet the criteria (inclusion, cohesion and mutual 
understanding between different religions and beliefs) of the Accord Coalition 
Award / accreditation.

Further details and evidence was included in the Advisors report at agenda item 7 
above.

Resolved:

That the potential to apply to the Accord Coalition Inclusivity Award 2017 be 
investigated by the SACRE Advisor, supported by the Clerk, and if the criteria is 
met an application be made on behalf of the SACRE.

12  Improving Religious Literacy 

The SACRE received and considered an executive summary of the All Party 
Parliamentary Group on Religious Education (APPG/RE) report on Religious 
Literacy.  Further details on the implications and recommendations of the APPG 
report were covered under the Advisors report at agenda item 7 above.

The SACRE discussed the APPG/RE report and suggested that the next meeting 
should hold a session around society and ethics and RE as a subject.

Resolved:

http://www.religiouseducationcouncil.org.uk/appg/news/2013-03-18/appg-re-final-report-the-truth-unmasked
http://www.religiouseducationcouncil.org.uk/appg/news/2013-03-18/appg-re-final-report-the-truth-unmasked


1. That the SACRE discuss further at the next meeting society and ethics and what 
RE is as a subject.

2. That the SACRE funds the Respect for All Conference and funds teachers to 
attend the Strictly RE Conference. 

13  Post-Brexit Britain: Building Respectful Schools and Societies 

The SACRE received and considered an open letter to the Secretary of State for 
Education concerning the need to promote Citizenship, RE and PSHE in schools to 
build respectful schools and societies in post-Brexit Britain.  Further details are 
covered in the Advisors report at agenda item 7.

The SACRE discussed in general the implications of Brexit on society and 
supported the suggestions contained in the open letter and emphasised the vital 
role of citizenship, RE and PSHE has in the spiritual, moral, social and cultural 
education of young people.  

Resolved:

That the open letter to the Secretary of State for Education concerning the 
promotion of citizenship, RE and PSHE in schools be supported.

14  Date and time of next meeting 

To be advised.


